
 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
1 

AMENDMENT 

TO 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT 

FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE 

BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1  

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 

PROJECT NUMBER: 23-01565-06 

 

This amendment to the Civil Engineering Design Services Contract for Bulverde Road Phase 2 (Green 

Spring to Redland Road) 2022 Bond Project, an extension of the Bulverde Road Phase 1 (Butterleigh Drive to 

North of Quiet Meadow Street) 2017 Bond Project authorized by Ordinance No. 2022-_________________, is 

entered into by and between the City of San Antonio ("City"), a home rule municipal corporation, and Ardurra 

Group, Inc. (formerly LNV Engineers) (“Consultant”), referred to collectively herein as the “Parties”. 

 

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2017, voters approved the 2017 Bond Program which authorized $17,000,000.00 for 

the street improvements for the Bulverde Road Phase 1 (Butterleigh Drive to North of Quiet Meadow Street) 

project located in Council District 10 for the reconstruction and widening of Bulverde Road including curbs, 

sidewalks, driveway improvements, traffic signals, and drainage improvements (“Original Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, with further evaluation of the current project budget, it was determined current project savings may 

be utilized to begin the design of proposed Bulverde Road Phase 2 (Green Spring to Redland Road) 2022 Bond 

Project, an extension of the Bulverde Road Phase 1 (Butterleigh Drive to North of Quiet Meadow Street) 2017 

Bond Project; and  

 

WHEREAS, the project construction began in April 2021 and is expected to be completed in February 2023; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the project requires additional design phase services for the proposed Bulverde Road Phase 2 

(Green Spring to Redland Road) 2022 Bond Project, an extension of the Bulverde Road Phase 1 (Butterleigh 

Drive to North of Quiet Meadow Street) in the increased amount not to exceed $1,353,016.00; and  

 

WHEREAS, of this amendment amount, $137,282.00 will be reimbursed by San Antonio Water System 

(SAWS); and 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Original Agreement to add additional engineering design phase services 

for the project modifications; and 

 

WHEREAS, this amendment increases the total contract capacity by $1,353,016.00 to provide for the cost of the 

additional design phase services;  

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein contained each 

to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Original Agreement is 

amended as follows: 

 

 

 

 

1. Attachment 1 - Fee Summary.  The not-to-exceed contract amount set out in Attachment 1 

– Fee Summary of the Original Agreement is hereby increased by ONE MILLION THREE 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
2 

HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND SIXTEEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

($1,353,016.00) as shown in Attachment 2 for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of 

TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

SIXTEEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($2,755,516.00).   

 

2. Attachment 2.  The 2022 31 01 Ardurra Group, Inc. (formerly LNV Engineers) signed 

proposal attached hereto as Attachment 2 is hereby incorporated into and made a part of 

Attachment 1 of the Original Agreement. 

 

3. Attachment 3.  The Design Proposal (Project Work Plan) attached hereto as Attachment 3 is 

hereby incorporated into and made a part of Attachment 1 of the Original Agreement. 

 

4. Attachment 4.  The Fee Summary and Timeline attached hereto as Attachment 4 is hereby 

incorporated into and made a part of Attachment 1 of the Original Agreement. 

 

5. Attachment 5.  The SAWS Design Proposal and Approval Letter attached hereto as 

Attachment 5 is hereby incorporated into and made a part of Attachment 1 of the Original 

Agreement. 

 

 

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety and remain 

unchanged. 

 

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 

 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO   Ardurra Group, Inc. 

 

 

    

(Signature) 

 

 (Signature) 

Razi Hosseini, P.E.,R.P.L.S.     

Director/City Engineer   Printed Name:  

Public Works Department   Title:  

Date:   Date:  

 

 

 

 

Approved as to Form: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Assistant City Attorney  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553

Byron Sanderfer

2/17/2022
Regional Public Works Practice Director



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
3 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Fee Summary of the Original Agreement 

 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
4 

ATTACHMENT 2 

The 2022 31 01 Ardurra Group, Inc. (formerly LNV Engineers) signed proposal 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
5 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
6 

ATTACHMENT 3 

The Design Proposal (Project Work Plan) 

 

See attachment - 3. Design Proposal Project Work Plan 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
7 

ATTACHMENT 4 

The Fee Summary and Timeline 

 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
8 

ATTACHMENT 5 

The SAWS Design Proposal and Approval Letter 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
9 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
10 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
11 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
12 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
13 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
14 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
15 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
16 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
17 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
18 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
19 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
20 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
21 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553



 

AMENDMENT TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD PHASE 1 

(BUTTERLEIGH DRIVE TO NORTH OF QUIET MEADOW STREET) 
22 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 647DEA7E-7B0A-4679-8641-E16BAB3DE553




