
City of San Antonio

Contract Amendment and Interlocal Agreement: 
Bulverde Road (Green Springs to Redland Road)
City Council A Session Item 19
June 23, 2022 

Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S., Director/City Engineer



Project Background

2

▪ Bulverde Road is currently a 2-lane roadway
without curbs or sidewalks and roadway
construction will upgrade the street.

▪ Phase I construction began in April 2021.

▪ Given progress made to date and anticipated
completion of Phase 1 there is sufficient funding
within project to complete design of 2022 Bond
Project limits of Bulverde Road (Green Spring to
Redland Road). Funding: 

▪ 2017 Bond
▪ Bexar County Capital Funds 



Project Map

3

District 10



Project Scope

▪ Roadway reconstruction

▪ Sidewalks

▪ Curbs 

▪ Driveway approaches 

▪ Drainage

▪ Bicycle facilities 

▪ Unflooded access on Bulverde Road Near the Elm Waterhole Creek 
(located in an existing FEMA floodplain)

4

Complete design of Bulverde Road from Green Spring to Redland Road, a 
continuation of the 2017 Bond Bulverde Road Phase 1 project to include:



Project Schedule

5

▪ Design 
July 2022 to March 2023



Recommendations

6

Approval of the following:

▪ Amendment in the increased amount not to exceed $1,353,016.00 to the Civil Engineering
Design Services Contract with Ardurra Group, Inc. (formerly LNV Engineers), of which
$1,052,734.00 will be funded by the City, $163,000.00 will be funded by Bexar County and
$137,282.00 will be reimbursed by SAWS for additional design phase services for the
design of an extension of the Bulverde Road from Green Spring to Redland Road.

▪ Interlocal Agreement between the City of San Antonio and Bexar County in an amount not
to exceed $1,615,257.13 for the design, environmental and construction management
costs associated with the Bulverde Road drainage and roadway.

▪ Amending of the FY 2022 - FY 2027 Capital Improvement Program with the appropriation
of funds in the amount of $1,615,257.13 from Bexar County to the Bulverde Road project
for the design and construction of Bulverde Road improvements from Green Spring to
Redland Road.



City of San Antonio

Contract Amendment and Interlocal Agreement: 
Bulverde Road (Green Springs to Redland Road)
City Council A Session Item 19
June 23, 2022 

Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S., Director/City Engineer


