BEXAR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Capital Improvement Projects

COURT ORDER

ORDER authorizing the discussion and appropriate action regarding approval of an
Interiocal Agreement between Bexar County and the City of San Antonio in the amount
of $1,615,257 to assist the City in the continuation of the Bulverde Road Drainage and

Roadway Project, Precinct 3.

Consent Agenda Item # __ 52

PASSED THIS 8™ DAY OF MARCH, 2022







STATE OF TEXAS § INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE
§ BULVERDE ROAD DRAINAGE AND
COUNTY OF BEXAR § ROADWAY PROJECT

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE BULVERDE ROAD DRAINAGE AND
ROADWAY PROJECT (hereafter referred to as “Agreement”) is effective as of the day of
, 2022 (hereafter referred to as “Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS (hereafter referred to as "City"), a Texas Home Rule municipality and the
COUNTY OF BEXAR (hereafter referred to as "County"), a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
acting by and through its officers, hereto duly authorized. City and County will collectively be referred to
herein as “the Party” or “the Parties.”

INTRODUCTION

A. Included in the 2022-2027 City Bond Program, the Bulverde Road Phase 2 City Project will
reconstruct and widen Bulverde Road from Green Spring to Redland Road with curbs, sidewalks, driveway
approaches, and drainage improvements, and will also include CPS and San Antonio Water System (SAWS)
joint-bid utility improvements.

B. Bulverde Road is located in the northern part of the County, portions of that roadway being situated
within the limits of the City.

C. Bulverde Road is considered a secondary, arterial roadway in the City’s 2021 Major Thoroughfare
Plan and is currently configured as a 3-lane roadway asphalt pavement section, with one lane of traffic in
each direction with a two-way left turn lane in the center and 2-feet shoulders.

D. There is an existing drainage structure (i.e., a culvert) which runs underneath Bulverde Road near
the intersection of an unnamed tributary and Elm Waterhole Creek (hereinafter called the “Bulverde Road
Crossing™), all of which is located in an existing FEMA floodplain.

E. County previously retained the services of Halff Associates Inc. (the “Design Consultant™) to
perform and provide engineering design services for County in connection with the proposed reconstruction
of Bulverde Road and the Bulverde Road Crossing (collectively, the “Engineering Design Services™) at a
location situated in north Bexar County, from approximately 0.4 miles north of Green Spring Drive to a
point approximately 0.3 miles north of Green Spring Drive (collectively, the “BRD&R Project Area”).

F. Based on the results of those Engineering Design Services, the Design Consultant prepared and
submitted to County its “Bulverde Road Draft Drainage Report” dated as of October 8, 2021 (as such may
have been updated prior to the Effective Date), a copy of which is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A
and made a part hereof for all purposes (the “Draft Report”), which recommends providing unflooded access
throughout the BRD&R Project Area by improving both Bulverde Road and the Bulverde Road Crossing
to convey the 1% Annual Chance Exceedance ultimate condition storm event by constructing up to 155
linear feet of channel improvements above the ordinary high water mark in the affected unnamed tributary
(collectively, the “County Project”).

G. Under Chapter 561, Texas Local Government Code, the commissioners court of a Texas county may

contract with a governmental unit, including a Texas municipality, to jointly construct or maintain
improvements for the purpose of providing flood control or drainage as it relates to flood control.

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 1







H. County and City have historically worked together to fund and deliver watershed management
projects to benefit the citizens of Bexar County which was accomplished through interlocal agreements
between the Parties and by contracts with other governmental entities and private sector service providers.

L County, City, and the San Antonio River Authority entered into an Interlocal Agreement in 2003 for
the implementation of Bexar Regional Watershed Management Program for unified and equitable flood
control, drainage, and storm water management, as such agreement may have been modified from time to
time prior to the Effective Date (collectively, the “SBRWMP ILA”).

J. County has selected the County Project from the Bexar Regional Watershed Management Program
(the “SBRWMP”).

K. City and County have agreed to incorporate the pending County Project into City’s approved 2022
Bond Project, but mainly for the associated drainage design and construction costs (collectively, the
“Bulverde Road Drainage and Roadway Project” or “BRD&R Project™).

L. Still, County desires to assist with the BRD&R Project in accordance with the BRWMP through
County's provision of funding and project management during any remaining design phase, as well as the
entire construction phase, of the BRD&R Project by providing funding for a lump sum amount for the
drainage design and construction of the BRD&R Project.

M.  Upon such Substantial Completion of the BRD&R Project, City will provide funding for all future
maintenance and repair of Bulverde Road and the Bulverde Road Crossing (i.e., post-Substantial

“Completion of the BRD&R Project) within the BRD&R Project Area.

N. County supports City’s assumption of the BRD&R Project and desires to enter into this Agreement
with City, in order to establish the rights and obligations of the Parties, with regard to the final design,
engineering, construction, operations, and maintenance of, as well as project management for, the BRD&R
Project and to establish the procedures for funding the BRD&R Project, all in accordance with the applicable
provisions contained in Chapter 791, Texas Government Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreement stated herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties separately agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
PURPOSE:; PROJECT SCOPE

1.01 The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms and conditions for: (a) managing the
construction setrvices associated with the BRD&R Project, including construction disruption; (b)
funding the design, and construction costs for the BRD&R Project; and (c) operating and
maintaining the BRD&R Project Area upon completion. The scope of the BRD&R Project includes
the removal of the existing low water crossing, channel improvements, and the reconstruction and
widening of Bulverde Road within the BRD&R Project Area with curbs, sidewalks, driveway
approaches, and drainage improvements, from Green Spring to Redland Road and may involve
Joint-bid utilities which are situated within the BRD&R Project Area.

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 2







2.01

2.02

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

4.01

ARTICLE 2
TERM

Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement will commence upon the execution date of the
last signatory party to this document. The performance period for this Agreement will begin no later
than fifteen (15) days after the last signatory approves this Agreement and will end upon completion
of the Project.

The duty and obligation to maintain the Project and to enforce any applicable representations,
warranties, guarantees, and covenants are City’s responsibilities and survives the termination of this
Agreement.

ARTICLE 3
COUNTY'’S FINANCIAL COMMITMENT

County will provide to City a total amount not-to-exceed ONE MILLION, SIX HUNDRED
FIFTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND THIRTEEN
CENTS (8$1,615,257.13) in connection with the BRD&R Project (hereafter referred to as the

“County’s Total Contribution™).

The Parties acknowledge that the financial commitments stated in this Agreement are independent
of the necessary operating and maintenance expenses that are the City’s responsibilities during and
after the BRD&R Project.

County funding for the BRD&R Project may only be used for: (a) any remaining amount to be paid
to the Design Consultant in connection with Engineering Design Services, and (b) construction-
related costs based on the Opinion of Probable Construction Cost for 30% design submittal,
associated with the BRD&R Project.

CITY ACKNOWLEDGES AND UNDERSTANDS THAT NO FUNDS OR OTHER
CONSIDERATION OF ANY TYPE ORNATURE OTHER THAN THE COUNTY’S TOTAL
CONTRIBUTION WILL, BE PROVIDED BY OR ON BEHALF OF COUNTY IN
CONNECTION WITH THE BRD&R PROJECT FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER.

ARTICLE 4
OBLIGATIONS OF CITY

Pursuant to this Agreement, City must perform and provide each of the following duties and
obligations in connection with BRD&R Project:

a. Oversee and manage the construction of the BRD&R Project. [NOTE: Final construction
documents for the BRD&R Project must be provided to County for its review and written
approval. If County does not approve of the BRD&R Project as outlined in the final
construction documents, City must refund all of the County’s Total Contribution within 30
days after City receives written notice of County’s rejection of such documents for any
reason. |

b. Provide the design professional for the BRD&R Project, whose duties must include providing
detailed design documents and construction phase services. All substantial changes in

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 3







connection with the BRD&R Project will be designed and signed and sealed by City’s design
professional. All applicable permit will be developed and submitted to the appropriate
agencies for review by City’s design professional and all construction phase services
associated with the BRD&R Project will be performed or provided by City’s design
professional.]

c. Participate in all BRD&R Project design meetings, as needed, either in-person or remotely
via audio/video conferencing.

d. Acquire all necessary real property for the BRD&R Project (includes, without limitation,
possible fee ownership, lease, licensure, right-of-way, or a combination thereof of all or a
portion of the BRD&R Project Area).

e. Achieve the BRD&R Project goals to provide access on Bulverde Road for the 1% Annual
Chance Exceedance ultimate condition storm event by at the crossing on a tributary of Elm
Waterhole Creek. If City requests changes to the proposed drainage improvements design
described in County’s 30% design submittals, County will require that the same or better
flood control benefits are achieved by the change before it approves the plans and
specifications.

f. Include all construction phases of the traffic control design that avoid street closures during
construction as possible.

g. Maintain the BRD&R Project Area, using reasonable efforts in order to keep the area free
and clear of trash, construction debris, and other materials, supplies and items (including,
without limitation, construction-related vehicles and earth-moving equipment) so as to not
unnecessarily impede roadway traffic or pollute, contaminate, trespass upon, or
unnecessarily disturb the operation, use, or enjoyment of any tracts of land which are located
adjacent to the BRD&R Project Area; City will be solely responsible for the care,
maintenance, clean-up, and associated operating expenses for such project area during the
BRD&R Project.

h. Provide County with timely review and approval of final design and construction contract
documents for the BRD&R Project.

i. Procure and submit the Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) and Letter of Map
Revision (LOMR) to COUNTY and any appropriate federal, Texas, or local governmental,
administrative, or regulatory departments, agencies, or bureaus having jurisdiction for the
BRD&R Project, if necessary.

j. Obtain warranties from third parties associated with all work, services, materials, and
supplies performed or provided in connection with the BRD&R Project, and promptly
enforce each of those warranties on behalf of the Parties, if and when necessary or
appropriate.

k. Provide construction inspectors, material testing services, and any other construction related
services required to complete the BRD&R Project per plans and specifications.

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 4







5.01

6.01

6.02

6.03

7.01

7.02

8.01

ARTICLE §
OBLIGATIONS OF COUNTY

Pursuant to this Agreement, County must perform and provide each of the following duties and
obligations:

a. Provide a copy of the 30% design submittals (including, without limitation, the Draft Report)
and any available construction documents (i.e., plans and specifications) for the BRD&R
Project to City for review.

b. Designate the County Engineer, or her designee, as County’s contact for City in connection
with all matters arising from or relating to this Agreement or the BRD&R Project.

c. Provide funding for the BRD&R Project no later than thirty (30) days after the written
approval of this Agreement by the Bexar County Manager and City Manager for the City of
San Antonio, which date is later.

ARTICLE 6
JOINT OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES

The Parties have agreed upon the design and construction of the drainage improvements to be
integrated into the BRD&R Project, as reflected in the preliminary engineering report for County
Project.

If substantial changes are requested in connection with the BRD&R Project, City must obtain
County’s prior written approval that the County’s applicable flood control project goals are satisfied.
The County will work responsibly and in good faith with the City to approve revised design. If
County does not approve of the City’s revised design after working responsibly and in good faith
with the City, the City will promptly refund all unused portions of the County’s Total Contribution.

City will refund the unused, allocable portion of the County’s Total Contribution within sixty (60)
days after the substantial completion of the BRD&R Project.

ARTICLE 7
DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATIVES

City hereby appoints the City of San Antonio Public Works Director, or his/her designee, (hereafter
referred to as “City Project Manager™), as its designated representative under this Agreement. City’s
Project Manager will be the primary point of contact for City.

County hereby appoints the Director of the Public Works Department, or his/her designee, (hereafter
referred to as “County Project Manager™), as its designated representative under this Agreement.
County’s Project Manager will be the primary point of contact for County.

ARTICLE 8
COUNTY’S RIGHTS UNDER THIRD PARTY CONTRACTS

County agrees that City will have the authority to contract on behalf of the Parties for all services
necessary for the construction of the BRD&R Project.

ILA— Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 5







8.02

8.03

9.01

City will provide County with a fully executed copy of each contract entered into by City for the
BRD&R Project.

In all BRD&R Project contracts entered into by City, in which County has a financial obligation,
City will include provisions reflecting:

a.

With regard to insurance coverage, City must require all consultants, sub-consultants,
contractors, subcontractors and suppliers to maintain the insurance coverage limits set out in
the written notice to County’s Risk Manager. A summary of BRD&R Project costs and
BRD&R Project description also will be required. County must be named as an additional
insured on all policies naming City as an additional insured and must be entitled to make
claims, to the extent of County’s interest in the BRD&R Project, under all insurance
coverage. Prior to the commencement of any work by any service provider, vendor or
contractor under this Agreement, City shall provide County’s Risk Manager with copies of
the completed Certificates of Insurance which Certificates completed by an agent authorized
to bind the named underwriters and their companies to the coverage limits and termination
provisions shown thereon. County shall have no duty to pay for any services or work
performed under this Agreement until the Certificates of Insurance relating to the services or
work for which payment is being requested have been delivered to County’s Risk Manager.
County reserves the right to review the insurance requirements during the effective period of
this Agreement, any extension or renewal hereof and to modify insurance coverage and their
limits when deemed necessary and prudent by County’s Risk Manager, based upon changes
in statutory law, court decisions or circumstances surrounding this Agreement. City shall
not allow any modifications whereupon County may incur increased risks.

City must require all contractors and service providers including, but not limited to, all sub-
consultants and subcontractors, to maintain statutory worker’s compensation insurance for
all of their employees with a waiver of subrogation in favor of City and County.

City must require in its contracts for services, construction, and materials that the contracting
parties, along with all sub-consultants and subcontractors, be required to indemnify, County
and City, their elected officials, employees, and agents for claims by third parties, as allowed
by applicable law.

City must require all consultants, sub-consultants, contractors, and subcontractors to provide
all statutorily required payment and performance bonds at no additional cost to the Parties.
On services for which performance bonds are not statutorily required, City must determine
whether to require performance bonds.

City must state in all agreements with third-parties that County is a third-party beneficiary to
that agreement.

ARTICLE 9
PROJECT MANAGEMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION

City will manage, oversee, administer and carry out all of the activities and services required for
construction of the BRD&R Project to ensure that it is constructed, equipped, furnished and
completed with new materials in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the terms

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 6







9.02

9.03

9.04

9.05

9.06

9.07

9.08

of this Agreement and the design and construction documents.

City will enforce substantial compliance with the terms of the agreements with the contractors and
subcontractors and require that work continuously and diligently be performed to achieve substantial
completion on or before the scheduled completion date set out in the BRD&R Project schedule.

Upon approval of this Agreement by the governing bodies of the Parties, the Parties’ respective
Directors will schedule a meeting to finalize the team structure and develop the procedures and
processes necessary to coordinate design and construction in accordance with the standard business
practices of those disciplines.

City’s Project Manager must provide written notice to County’s Project Manager a minimum of ten
(10) business days prior to the issuance of a Notice to Proceed for the start of construction on the
BRD&R Project. The City’s Project Manager must provide County with written notice a minimum
of five (5) business days prior to any street or sidewalk closures.

In addition to the requirements of Article 18, herein, City must promptly furnish County’s Project
Manager with copies of all legal notices received by City affecting the BRD&R Project including,
without limitation, notices from governmental authorities, and notices from any party claiming
default in any payment obligation and any other notice not of a routine nature. City must promptly
give notice under Article 18 herein of any suit, proceeding, or action that is initiated or threatened
in connection with the construction of the BRD&R Project or against City and/or County in
connection with construction of the BRD&R Project.

For any environmental event that is caused by or at the direction of either City or County employees
at the BRD&R Project Area, the party hiring the event-causing employee(s) will be liable. An
“environmental event” means spills, discharge, leakage, pumpage, drainage, pourage, emission,
emptying, injecting, dumping, disposing or other release of a hazardous material which may cause
a threat or actual injury to human health or the environment.

Within sixty (60) business days following substantial completion of construction of the BRD&R
Project, City must:

a. notify County, in writing, upon the substantial completion of construction, whereupon
County may inspect the completed work to determine if construction has been completed in
a satisfactory and workmanlike manner and substantially completed in accordance with the
plans and specifications for such work.

b. submit all permits and inspection reports and, if applicable, obtain a Final Acceptance Letter
and submit a copy of each of these documents to the County.

c. submit “record” drawings to County, along with copies of all warranties and operations
documents.

Both City and County must participate in a walk through at the point of substantial completion of
the BRD&R Project to identify the punch list items. City will supervise and coordinate the
completion of punch list items and warranty work. Both Parties must participate in a final walk
through to determine whether all punch list items have been resolved.

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 7







9.09

9.10

9.11

10.01

11.01

12.01

For information purposes, City must provide County’s Project Manager, as and when available, the
schedule for permitting, design and construction of the BRD&R Project. County must be furnished
said schedule when revised from time to time throughout the duration of the BRD&R Project. The
schedule(s) must establish a date for substantial completion of each phase in sufficient detail to allow
County to monitor the progress of the construction of the BRD&R Project.

Within one hundred eighty (180) days after final completion of the BRD&R Project, City will deliver
to County’s Project Manager a final construction report which must set out the total costs incurred
in connection with those portions of the BRD&R Project for which both County and City made
financial contributions.

City must maintain the books, records, and documents pertaining to those portions of the BRD&R
Project for which County and City have joint participation. County representatives must have access
to and the right to examine same, upon reasonable notice to City’s Project Manager. City’s books,
records and documents relating to the BRD&R Project must be maintdined separately from other
City projects so that an examination by County representatives will be limited to the documents for
the BRD&R Project.

ARTICLE 10
DEFAULT

In the event of a material breach of this Agreement, the non-breaching Party must give the breaching
Party written notice of such breach which must detail the nature of the breach. The Party receiving
the notice of breach will be given thirty (30) days to cure the breach. If the breach is not corrected
to the reasonable satisfaction of the non-breaching Party by the end of the thirty (30) day period, the
non-breaching Party may give written notice of termination of this Agreement to the breaching Party
and seek to recover damages not to exceed the amount paid by the non-breaching Party for the
BRD&R Project. '

ARTICLE 11
TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

Whenever either Party, in its sole discretion, deems it to be in that Party’s best interest, it may
terminate this Agreement for convenience. Such termination shall be effective thirty (30) days after
the terminating Party delivers written notice of termination of convenience to the other Party. If the
Agreement is terminated by a Party prior to completion of the construction of the BRD&R Project,
after payment of any unpaid obligations for completed work, City must refund to County any
remaining portion of County’s Contribution. The Parties will have no additional liability to one
another for termination under this Article 11.

ARTICLE 12
PRIOR AGREEMENTS SUPERSEDED

This Agreement, including the exhibits, attachments, and schedules which are either attached hereto
or incorporated herein by reference, constitute the entire Agreement of the Parties regarding the
subject matter of this Agreement and supersede all previous agreements and understandings, whether
written or oral, relating to such subject matter.

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 8







13.01

14.01

15.01

16.01

17.01

18.01

ARTICLE 13
ASSIGNMENT OR TRANSFER OF INTEREST

Neither Party may assign its rights, privileges and obligations under this Agreement, in whole or in
part, without the prior written consent of the other Party. Any attempt to assign without such
approval will be void.

ARTICLE 14
LEGAL CONSTRUCTION

In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement will, for any reason, be held
to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision
will not affect any other provision hereof and this Agreement will be construed as if such invalid,
illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

ARTICLE 15
COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND ORDINANCES

Both Parties will comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and ordinances in
connection with the work and services performed under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 16
TEXAS LAW TO APPLY

This Agreement will be construed under and in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of
Texas and all obligations of the Parties created hereunder are performable in Bexar County, Texas.

ARTICLE 17
AMENDMENT

No amendment, modification or alteration of the terms hereof will be binding unless the same be in
writing, dated subsequent to the date hereof and be duly executed by the Parties hereto.

ARTICLE 18
NOTICES

All notices required to be given under this Agreement will be in writing and either will be personally
served against a written receipt therefore or given by certified mail or registered mail, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid and addressed to the proper Party at the address which appears below, or
at such other address as the Parties hereto may hereafter designate in accordance herewith, unless a
provision of this Agreement designates another party and provides a different address. All notices
given by mail will be deemed to have been given at the time of deposit in the United States mail and
will be effective from such date.

If to County: Bexar County Judge
Bexar County Commissioners Court
101 W. Nueva, 10" Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 9







19.01

20.01

With a copy to: Director of Public Works
Bexar County Public Works Department
1948 Probandt Street
San Antonio, Texas 78214

If to City: City Clerk
City of San Antonio
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

With a copy to: Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S.
Director/City Engineer
Public Works Department Improvements
City of San Antonio
P.O. Box 839966
San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

ARTICLE 19
FORCE MAJEURE

Neither Party will be responsible for delays or lack of performance by such entity or its officials,
agents or employees which result from acts beyond that entity’s reasonable control, but not otherwise
resulting from, arising out of, or caused by such entity’s own negligence or willful misconduct
including, without limitation, acts of God, fire, storm, flood, strikes or other labor disturbances or
delays by federal or state officials in issuing necessary regulatory approvals and/or licenses, or any
epidemic or pandemic which have been declared by the federal, state, or local authority having
jurisdiction. In the event of any delay or failure excused by this Article 19, the time of delivery or
of performance will be extended for a reasonable time period to compensate for delay. Either Party
must provide the other with prompt, written notice of any force majeure event which prohibits or
restricts its ability to perform under this Agreement. Such notice, at a minimum, must state the
known or suspected cause of the force majeure event, the known or suspected date such event began,
and its known or estimated duration.

ARTICLE 20
MULTIPLE COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in separate identical counterparts by the Parties hereto and each
counterpart, when so executed and delivered, shall constitute an original instrument and all such

separate identical counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

{The remainder of this page will intentionally remain blank.}

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 10







EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINALS, EACH OF WHICH SHALL HAVE THE FULL FORCE
AND EFFECT OF AN ORIGINAL, ON THIS 3 DAY OF_(N\ ere\a 2022,

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

By:
ERIC WALSH

City Manager

Date: » 2022

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

ANDREW SEGOVIA
City Attorney

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project

For

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Isl L asey foberesn
PAUL JACKSON
Asst. Criminal District Attorney—Civil D1v1s1on

APPROVED AS TO FINANCIAL CONTENT ONLY:

2. [P

LEO CALDERA, CIA CGAP
County Audito

_DAVID SMITH

County Manager

APPROVED AS TO GENERAL CONTENT ONLY:

Peuse . Shrern

. RENEE D. GREEN, P.E.

Director of Public Works/County Engineer

11







Exhibit “A”
Bulverde Road Draft Drainage Report

{The first page of the Drainage Report begins on the following page.}

ILA~ Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 12







‘ Z
z .
E o o
53 i
¥ E 7 =222 =
Lip = 5|
255 £z|8 g}
< o8 oS 3 <
w 5 2 BN >
I.L.w% Tk N I
o5& x S| 5 8
= S5 & U-IO.E 2 [ [ 1]
> 1 Ql < 1]
w [
!I (=]

s DS

agiseograbhlw,‘cNEyslAlrvb

e

"

[ l"‘"?!’h!'”







0 (L] v
2 L Z LL
= . /2]

8“"9 We & n3w§ (3 -o-' 5

(DU) S 88 =z =, 0Ol 3
W <C £ S i x =0 5 S
az> < £ 89 3 mz 5 < S <
n:——l m0m<§(<“<J|— ——U" -
g5 (BhE3guc TEQ T
_|Q< - a @ w NND X =| £ [} HEN
= > i N W<l - -
o0 WO ‘ | = =

75

Y







0202 43q0300 paysayyai ejeq :AiagewjoyiQ :dep jeuoneN sosn :dewaseg
*sasodind Kioyengos 000°C

00001 199

._o:.omswnuo==momwwhmuwN_:hovoE:=u:muonnm—:::

10} safew dely "a1ep aAROaYa WYI4 pue “4aquinu [aued WYI4 N.b.SEBT M.O.5T86
‘SI91J13Uap] AunwWwos ‘ajep uoneaso dews “eq ajeos ‘pusasa)
‘sjaqe] auoz pooyj ‘Aiagew| dewsseq :1eadde 10u op sJUSWILE
dew Suimoljo) ay) JO 310W JO SUO 3Y3 Ji PIOA St 98ew dew siyL

2w} J3A0 elep mau Aq papasiadns awosaq

10 d5ueYd ABll UOHBULIOUL SAIIODLS pue THAN 2yl awi}
puE 31ep SIy2 03 JUINbISGNS SIUSWPUIWE 10 SIFURYD 1031
10U S90p pue Nd S0°€ 3© TZ0Z/9/0T uo papodxs sem

dew sty] “yiNId Ag papiroid saojalas gam THAN 2A1RMOYINE
Y} wouj AO3LIP PAALI3P SI UOBWIOJUI PJezey Poojy syl

spiepueis Koeinooe

dewaseq s,yIN34 Uum saldwos umoys dewsaseq ayL
"MO[3( P3qLOSaP SE PIOA JOU Si

JO 3sn 3y} 10} spiepuels s,YINZd Yim sarjdwod dew sy

‘uoneso) Auadoid sanejsoyine ue
Juasaidal Jou Sa0p pue Jash oy} Aq pajoalas Jutod
alewnxoidde ue s) dew ayy uo pakejdsip uid ayL &

peddewnn  [51 | STINVA AV

ajqepesy exeq leusiaoN [}

aiqenery eeq leygia |
ainyead oydesgolpiH

auyjeseg d|yoid
auljeseg 103SURIY [RISRO) === ===

S3dnlvad

Aiepunog uopoaIpsSUnf —=—=
Apmig 40 1w o
(3:9) auI] UOHIBAS]T POO ISBY ~wwwnlif mnare
j09suely |BISEO) — — —*8
uoneAs|3 20BN JateM T
S0UBYD [ENUUY %T UM SUOIYSG SS0ID 3

Hempoo]] Jo ‘aid ‘@949 11111 11| STUNLONYLS
JOM3S WIOIS 10 “UOAIND ‘[OUURYD = =« = | TYHIN3ID
@suoz piezel poold pauluieIepUn o LAY . | gyIYY MAHLO

Ve ELUSEITE O m—

Xauoz piezeH poold [EWIUIA JO Baly NIZHOS ON

@ 2u0z53A37 0} AN YSIY POOL] UIM BAIY (57 5 A a¥vZvH ao01d
40 SV3¥V 43H10

0} 3np }sIY POO|4 PIANPIY YUM ealy
X 3uoZ piezeH pooj4 ddueyH
enuuy 9%T Suoipuos aimng
X 8u0Z iU 34enbS JUO UBY] SS3] JO SBdIe
ageuleIp YIm Jo 300} dUo uey} s3] Yidap
aSeIaAE Y)IM POOJ) 92URYD Jenuue %] Jo
seaty ‘piezeH poojd SdURYY [eNUUY %Z 0

Kempoold Aioyeingey <& .5 | SYIUV QUVZVH

HY ‘27 ‘HY ‘OV ‘Iv suoz yded 40 349 YNM - aood wid3ads
66Y A ‘v auoz
* (349) uopeasl3 poold aseg INOHIM

LNOAYT T3INVd WYl ¥0d dVIN X3ANI ANY AN3D3T d37IVL3A Y04 LHO0d3Y SId 338

pusaban







447TVH 858

oo p—g

000‘L 00 O

"
199} 000°} = youl |

dVIN VYV By
JOVNIVAA o
g 119IHX3

YNOINOD G -
Iv3INOZ

SANITIILNIO WYIHLS =—— [
SUISEqQNS Y9310 OpEleS D

SNiIsvaans ¥ 3

e
QY 3q¥3AINg swmn
UOESY s

suogounp O i
suiseqqns 4 ,,

FANLV3d OL A3
SISATVNY

IOVNIVHA
avoy IayaAning

4

20 . qulMmwis

: m ;
/ ; S
2%
/S
: &
: 2
o8 Géé*
b g
. &
4 a . £
L A mw, : 2
22a07 1,0 - qULIMWIE BUISS01D)|PEOUOPISAING >R ; .
50,
; &7
& ‘ o
N
LsUONoUN(,
S 53
NG R XS 0oL
33
3
% ) =
L e ©
g 2 oA’
2 = \ o
£ 2z \; o 5y 1o
,\ £ > SEE%) 5\%&_,
< 4 ’Jv A p QW
7 ; S







100 ey
000°L 00§ O

Y
199} 000"} = Your |
dVIN 43A0D ANV
9 11gIHX3

SANITIIAINIO WYIHLS ===
[euaplisay
aoedg uadp
18A00) X
HNOLNOD § ~ore
SNISvdans “ .
0y 30¥3AINgG =
jo0uS
mojleys
Jouuey
adAL
dd7 @pleAIng

STAUNLVId OL ATM

SISATVYNVY
JOVNIVEA
avod Iqy3aATING







BULVERDE ROAD
DRAINAGE
ANALYSIS

KEY TO FEATURE
Bulverde LFP

= » BULVERDE RD

1 SUBBASINS
= 5 CONTOUR

nd Use Type

Commercial

Open Space

STREAM CENTERLINES

)
w
S
N~
-
5y
Qo
0
x>
w7z
w—d
5
.

LAND COVER MAP

1 inch = 1,000 feet




5



000°L 00§

Ky
1991 000} = youl |

dVIA STI0S
1igIHX3

SINITIILNID NVIHLS

Q:9OSH |
0 19SH
g:O8SH [/
YNOLNOD & —
SNIsYaans
@ 30YINING nmnsn

STANLYIA OL AT

SISATVYNV
JOVNIVAA
avod 3qy3aNINg

el

SH]







>
[i'4
= 5 z |,
[7:) 2
Suo w g s SEZS 7 7
wa P S 28, EZLES g Q
>~ ) g — o S W
oz 2 8¢2¢% Oy« o S
< W5z 3 E&u.lu ©
I.I>J§Z ggﬁgtv'?# Xomg 8
2a< P33 fs5 s Wil e P
2|5 £
0 4 < il =}

L







100 —
000°L 00S O

)

w

199} 000°L = youi |

dVIN SUNLONYLS [ , o 5 L : , T R \ s e
a3sodoud [T, At R

‘0L LIgIiHX3 Fes s , : Fais N0 ; > o .

&2

" D8I .9%.01 - 9 :d0¥d | o o NS ; 0 ste
dOM b2 - | X3 BRI s : : 2 A ;
: DNISSOHO AVOY 3aUIATNE [ SR

HNOLNOD § —roviee

q & ’ (£
avanoz [ g el
T2 e
vaNOZ <% N
T 75 Gm N
— B N & 2 S
SIANIMYIALNID WYIULS B LT 2 :
QY QYNNG mm» g e 2 SUILS e A
NOlvo0T103rodd () : o ¢ =
STUNLVI OL A3 _ 4 o =
# J £\ v 3 = S -
SISATVNVY & ! . 5 :
JOVNIVYA ) e . . N 5
avod IQH3IANTING [as : 3
i ¢
37 oSt
> =
2. P 7 SERG) E@nomw
& \

I

na






199} 004 = youl |

dVIN NIV1dQOO01d
¥UA-00} A3S0dOUd |
‘L 11gIHX3

dNOINOD § —

1.
avanoz|_ !

vanoze ¥

d4 dVIA-001 roud

dduvaaoor 30 ]

ONIGVHO Q3S0d0¥d ~——
SINITHILNID NYIHLS =——=

SISATVYNVY
JOVNIVYA
avod 3qu3ININg







Exhibit “B”

Project Cost Estimate and Funds

Cost Allocation for the Bulverde Road Drainage and Roadway Project

Cost Catego Bexar County City of San Antonio Total Estimated
gory Contribution Estimated Project Budget Project Budget
Design/Environmental $ 435,012.13 $1,353,016.00 $ 1,788,028.13
Real Estate $ 0- $ 525,000.00 $ 520,000.00
Construction $1,180,245.00 $ 8,309,175.00 $9,489,420.00

$1,615,257.13

$10,187,191.00

$11,797,448.13

ILA— Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project

13







Exhibit “C”

BULVERDE ROAD
LOCATION MAP

City of San Antonio:
Bulverde Road Phase 2
{Redland Rd. to Green Spring)

®
@60\}“ v

R 1%

Bexar County:
Low Water Crosging at 3
Tributary to Elm Waterhole Creek |-

AT

‘ Bexar County Bulverde Rd LWC x
e CoSA Bulverde Rd. Ph.2 »

- Creek / Tributary
— Streets

1 100 YR Floodplain
{" I city of San Antonio

AN 7

ILA- Bulverde Rd Drainage & Roadway Project 14







wey sreuselyY wnowy { V. 8pos eoineg
LB SBH T A 1800 passuz esn [ adA) way
" Al odeesn | dwoud - Wiim&mmm\m%%&mo fionjeqpeisenbey
fMMMMm L P00 .m._wcw sy o s%.f%sizzzzisziw 5%.§s§zzz%%z%§§§$sw mwm_aew‘—. lassy
1o g 0L028 | 2€0520L09100Z | Ananoy
v L pLobs n 2€0G | juncooy
! sy JopusA
JAJag jeluswuolAUg pue uBisaq M uonduose weay
18pIO MWoey fegol  Asusung spleld tesn aur SNOBUBHSOSIN 8pon/sesse|n Buiseyding
|
| vr| (o0l SO0 NOILONYLSNGD | | 2
asn. | 00eLZLoSEY . e 00l Noisaal | o
g 1500 1N | Won  Anuenp - . wey  ur o4
eqolsy spiely Jesn o} g Od diys doig mwmmaE.w% B3 w:omcm__mo.wws_ JapesH
£L7I8ZS19L ferel jprcuddy speeN | 6v868L | Jequnp uomsinbay

TN

asn VM OMOVYN | BLINIU M Jeisenbay







